

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

<hr/>		
MASSACHUSETTS RIVERS)	
ALLIANCE, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 17-cv-11825-GAO
)	
E. SCOTT PRUITT, Administrator, U.S.)	
Environmental Protection Agency, <i>et al.</i> ,)	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT
)	
Defendants.)	
<hr/>		

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Kevin Cassidy
BBO No. 681301
Eartrise Law Center
P.O. Box 445
Norwell, MA 02061

Irene C. Freidel
BBO No. 559051
Access to Justice Fellow
P.O. Box 2042
Acton, MA 01720

November 10, 2017

Table of Contents

I.	INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
II.	BACKGROUND	3
A.	Stormwater Pollution In Massachusetts.....	3
B.	The Clean Water Act And NPDES.....	3
C.	The 2016 MS4 Permit.....	4
D.	Petitions for Review Of The MS4 Permit.....	6
E.	The Stay Notice.....	6
III.	ARGUMENT	7
A.	Standards Of Review	7
B.	The Stay Notice Is Arbitrary And Capricious And Otherwise Unlawful Under 5 U.S.C. § 706.....	8
1.	EPA failed to consider relevant factors including foregone benefits when it concluded that “justice so requires” the stay.	8
2.	The stay notice fails to satisfy the four-part test for a stay of agency action under 5 U.S.C. § 705.....	12
C.	The APA Does Not Authorize Stays For Purposes of Reconsideration Rather Than Judicial Review; EPA Acted Outside Of Its Statutory Authority.....	14
D.	Plaintiffs Have Standing	16
1.	Each plaintiff’s members have standing to sue in their own right	17
2.	The interests raised by this lawsuit are central to each plaintiff’s core mission; individual members are not required to resolve the claims	19
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius</i> , 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. U.S. Dept. of Agric.</i> , 789 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992)	3
<i>Associated Fisheries of Maine, Inc. v. Daley</i> , 127 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>Becerra v. U.S. Dept. of the Interior</i> , No. 3:17-cv-02376-EDL, 2017 WL 3891678 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 30, 2017)	8, 15
<i>BellSouth Corp. v. FCC</i> , 162 F.3d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Camel Hair and Cashmere Inst. of America v. Associated Dry Goods Corp.</i> , 799 F.2d 6 (1986).....	19
<i>Citizens Awareness Network, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Reg. Com'n</i> , 59 F.3d 284 (1st Cir. 1995).....	11, 14
<i>Clean Air Council v. Pruitt</i> , 862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	15, 16
<i>Ctr. for Energy & Econ. Dev. v. EPA</i> , 398 F.3d 653 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Ctr. for Sci. in the Pub. Interest v. Dep't of the Treasury</i> , 573 F. Supp. 1168 (D.D.C. 1983).....	10
<i>Conservation Law Found., Inc. v. Boston Water and Sewer Com'n</i> , 2010 WL 5349854 (D. Mass. 2010)	4
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	13
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	13
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Hunt v. Wash. St. Apple Adver. Com'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	16
<i>Int'l Union v. Brock</i> , 477 U.S. 274 (1986).....	19
<i>Los Angeles Cty. Flood Control Dist. v. NRDC</i> , 568 U.S. 78 (2013).....	4
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	9, 11

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....9, 11

Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009)12, 14

NRDC v. EPA, 683 F.2d 752 (3d Cir. 1982).....15

Puerto Rico Sun Oil Co. v. EPA, 8 F.3d 73 (1st Cir. 1983).....9

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. and Inst. Rights, Inc., 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....17

Sierra Club v. Jackson, 833 F. Supp.2d 11 (D.D.C. 2012).....12, 13, 14, 15

Sierra Club v. Morton, 405 U.S. 727 (1972)18

Silva v. Romney, 473 F.2d 287 (1st Cir. 1973)10

State of California v. U.S. Bureau of Land Management,
2017 WL 4416409, (N.D. Cal. Oct. 4, 2017)..... *passim*

Trafalgar Capital Assoc. v. Cuomo, 159 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 1998).....9

Virginia Petroleum Jobbers Ass’n v. Fed. Power Com’n, 259 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1958)12

Yakus v. United States, 321 U.S. 414 (1944)10

STATUTES	PAGE(S)
5 U.S.C. § 705.....	1, 8
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	1
5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....	8, 20
33 U.S.C. §§ 1251, <i>et seq.</i>	1
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a).....	3
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(1).....	3
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p).....	3
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(3)(B)(i-ii).....	4

REGULATIONS	PAGE(S)
40 C.F.R. § 122.28(d)	4
40 C.F.R. § 122.46.....	4
40 C.F.R. §§ 124.10-12.....	16

OTHER	PAGE(S)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	7
75 Fed. Reg. 49,556 (Aug. 13, 2010).....	13
76 Fed. Reg. 4,780 (Jan. 26, 2011)	13
76 Fed. Reg. 28,318 (May 17, 2011)	13
82 Fed. Reg. 32,357 (July 13, 2017).....	13
Mass. Gen. Laws c. 21 § 43	5
Administrative Procedure Act, Pub. L. 1944–46, S. Doc. 248 (1946)	13
<i>In re Pub. Serv. Co. of N. H.</i> , 1 E.A.D. 389 (E.P.A.), 1977 WL 45581 (1977).....	13
